
Changes in Eyjafjallajökull ice cap 1945-2015
based on multiple archives of elevation data

Joaquín M.C. Belart1,2, Eyjólfur Magnússon1, Etienne Berthier2, Finnur Pálsson1, Guðfinna Aðalgeirsdóttir1

1Institute of Earth Sciences, University of Iceland (UI), Askja, Reykjavík, Iceland
2Laboratoire d’Etudes en Géophysique et Océanographie Spatiales, Centre National de la 
Recherche Scientifique (LEGOS –CNRS), Université de Toulouse, Toulouse, France

In a nutshell Time series of elevation changes in Eyjafjallajökull

Data & Methods

HR DEM

 

  

Pushbroom images
(Spot5, ASTER

& Pléiades)

Frame images
(AMS, DMA, LMÍ
& Hexagon HK-9)

DEM, Ortho & Stats

SIFT
(Pastis)

Orientation
(Apero)

Dense Matching
(MicMac)

Orthorectification
(Porto)

SIFT & Orientation
(bundle_adjust)

Dense Matching
(stereo)

Coregistration
(pc_align)

Orthorectification
(mapproject)

HR DEM

H
R
 D

EM

Perspectives & Conclusions

Glacier-wide GMB

29 Sep 1945

5 Aug 1960

13 Aug 1960

28 Jul 1980

22 Aug 1980

4 Sep 1984

31 Jul 1989

6 Aug 1994

12 Aug 1998

5 Oct 2004

7 Oct 2009

10 Aug 2010

11 Aug 2014

26 Oct 2015

Date
GSD*

DEM (m)

5

5

5

5

20

5

5

5

5

20

30

1

4

2

Fr
am

e

im
ag

es

Pu
sh

b
ro

o
m

im
ag

es

M

To

Ti

V

TuH

Ke

He

L

Tröllaskagi
a) b)

References

Hexagon KH-9 Photoreconnaissance mission

Figure 5: a) Orthomosaic of Hexagon 

KH-9 images covering ~1/3 of Iceland, 

overlayed with contours of the DEM 

produced. b) Elevation difference 

between the Hexagon KH-9 DEM and the 

lidar DEM in Eyjafjallajökull

Series

AMS

DMA

LMÍ

LMÍ

KH-9

LMÍ

LMÍ

LMÍ

EMISAR [2]

Spot5

ASTER

Lidar

Pléiades

WV

Eyjafjallajökull [ˈeɪjaˌfjatlaˌjœːkʏt◌̩] 

0 50 km

-Vast archives of stereo imagery available in Iceland,

with potential for extraction of Digital Elevation Models

(DEMs)

-Reconstruction of Geodetic Mass Balance (GMB) in

decadal time span from 1945-present in Icelandic

glaciers helps understanding regional climate

Aims of the study:

-Develop a highly automated processing chain for DEM

& ortho processing from stereo imagery based on open

source software

-Use Eyjafjallajökull as test area to study different

scenarios of data availability and reference data, and

study results of accuracy and changes in Eyjafjallajökull

Table 1 (left): Elevation data available in the study. Blue names indicate High 
Resolution (HR) DEMs used as reference. *GSD: Ground Sampling Distance. Figure 
2 (right): Workflow for processing DEMs and orthoimages. Orange and green boxes 
are processes carried out with MicMac (IGN, France) and  ASP (NASA), respectively.

MicMac [3]: DEM & Ortho processing of 

frame photographs:

    -American Mapping Service (AMS)

    -Defense Mapping Agency (DMA)

    -Landmælingar Íslands (LMÍ)

    -Hexagon KH-9 Photoreconnaissance

ASP [4]: DEM & Ortho processing of 

pushbroom imagery

    -Spot5

    -ASTER

    -Pléiades

Statistics using different HR DEMs available 

to extract GCPs & co-register DEMs:

    -Lidar

    -Pléiades

    -WorldView (WV) via ArcticDEM [5]

Seasonal correction of GMB to summer layer:

  -Energy balance model 1980-2015 [6] 

  -Degree-day model 1960-1980
[1] Jóhannesson, T., Björnsson, H., Magnússon, E., Guðmundsson, S., Pálsson, F., 
Sigurðsson, O., Thorsteinsson, T., and Berthier, E.: Ice-volume changes, bias 
estimation of mass-balance measurements and changes in subglacial lakes derived by 
lidar mapping of the surface of Icelandic glaciers, Ann. Glaciol., 54, 63-74, 2013
[2] Magnússon E.: Airborne SAR data from S-Iceland: analyses, DEM improvements 
and glaciological applications. M.Sc. thesis, department of physics, UI, 2003
[3] Pierrot-Deseilligny, M. and Clery, I.: Apero, an open source bundle adjustment 
software for automatic calibration and orientation of sets of images, in: Proceedings of 
the ISPRS Symposium, 3DARCH11, 269-277, 2011
[4] Shean, D. E., Alexandrov, O., Moratto, Z. M., Smith, B. E., Joughin, I. R., Porter, 
C., and Morin, P.; An automated, open-source pipeline for mass production of digital 
elevation models (DEMs) from very-high resolution commercial stereo satellite imagery, 
ISPRS J. Photogramm. & RS., 116, 101-117, 2016
[5] Noh, M.-J. Howat, I.M.: Automated stereo-photogrammetric DEM generation at 
high latitudes: Surface Extraction with TIN-based Search-space Minimization (SETSM) 
validation and demonstration over glaciated regions, GIScience & RS., 52, 198, 2015
[6] Schmidt, L.S., Aðalgeirsdóttir, G., Guðmundsson, S., Langen, P.L., Pálsson, F., 
Mottram, R., Gascoin, S., and Björnsson, H.: The importance of accurate glacier albedo 
for estimates of surface mass balance on Vatnajökull: evaluating the surface energy 
budget in a regional climate model with automatic weather station observations, TC, 
11, 1665-1684, 2017.

The pipeline for processing elevation data in Iceland with open source software and 

multiple options of HR DEMs will be used for future work in areas with limited data

Benchmark for Hexagon KH-9 processing in Iceland. ~1/3 of Iceland and several 

glaciated areas covered with six images from 1980 

Eyjafjallajökull, GMB records & stories of changes from 1945-2015 

   -Rapid changes on mass balance as response to changes in climate

   -GMB = XXX for period 1945-2014; XXX for cold period 1969-1994

   -2010 eruption: XXX Gt ice melted and post eruption ice readjustment

Figure 1: (Left) Map of Iceland with main glaciated areas. A gray polygon 

shows the footprints of the Hexagon KH-9 images, and a white rectangle 

marks Eyjafjallajökull.  (Right) Lidar DEM from Eyjafjallajökull 2010 [1].

1945-1960

1984-1989

1998-2004

2010-2014

Mean

(m)

Median

(m)

NMAD

(m)

bias-corrected

Mean dH (m)

-3.33

1.02

 0.66

-0.20

-3.13

0.73

 0.23

-0.18

6.34

1.54

4.38

0.43

-13.61

7.81

-11.48

-2.26

SD

(m)

7.29

2.49

7.38

1.45

Time

period

Stats Icefree Stats on-glacier Table 2 (left): Examples of statistics calculated over 

differential DEMs (dDEMs). Case of lidar as HR reference 

DEM. The statistics over icefree areas are used to 

estimate remaining bias of the dDEM and error 

dispersion. They are calculated over 1km buffer of areas 

surrounding the glacier margin. The errors increase with 

older datasets and coarser GSD of the dataset

0

1

2

3

-1

-2

-3 1950 1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010

B
n

 (
m

 w
.e

.a
-1

)

2010

eruption

Figure 4: Average specific net mass balance. The geodetic 

records are calculated relative to the dates of acquisition of 

the elevation data, and can be affected by seasonal melting. 

Geodetic records from the period 2009-2010 (red line) mainly 

indicate the melting produced from the 2010 eruption

Figure 3: Net elevation change from different time periods in Eyjafjallajökull ice cap. Red indicates thinning and blue thickening. The 

glacier front at Gigjökull and Steinshollsjökull advanced during the period 1960-1994. The period 2009-2010 reveals the melted surface 

of the ice cap due to the April 2010 Eyjafjallajökull eruption, and in 2010-2014 the melted channel was refilled due to the ice dynamics


