^IInstitute of Earth Sciences, University of Iceland (UI), Askja, Reykjavík, Iceland Laboratoire d'Etudes en Géophysique et Océanographie Spatiales, Centre National de la Recherche Scientifique (LEGOS – CNRS), Université de Toulouse, Toulouse, France

In a nutshell

-Vast archives of stereo imagery available in Iceland, with potential for extraction of Digital Elevation Models (DEMs)

-Reconstruction of Geodetic Mass Balance (GMB) in decadal time span from 1945-present in Icelandic glaciers helps understanding regional climate

Aims of the study:

-Develop a highly automated processing chain for DEM & ortho processing from stereo imagery based on open source software

-Use Eyjafjallajökull as test area to study different scenarios of data availability and reference data, and study results of accuracy and changes in Eyjafjallajökull

Figure 1: (Left) Map of Iceland with main glaciated areas. A gray polygon shows the footprints of the Hexagon KH-9 images, and a white rectangle marks Eyjafjallajökull. (Right) Lidar DEM from Eyjafjallajökull 2010 [1].



	Stats Icefree				Stats on-glacier	Tab
Time	Mean	Median	SD	NMAD	bias-corrected	diffe
period	(m)	(m)	(m)	(m)	Mean dH (m)	DEM
1945-1960	-3.33	-3.13	7.29	6.34	-13.61	esti
1984-1989	1.02	0.73	2.49	1.54	7.81	disp
1998-2004	0.66	0.23	7.38	4.38	-11.48	surr
2010-2014	-0.20	-0.18	1.45	0.43	-2.26	olde





Changes in Eyjafjallajökull ice cap 1945-2015 based on multiple archives of elevation data Joaquín M.C. Belart^{1,2}, Eyjólfur Magnússon¹, Etienne Berthier², Finnur Pálsson¹, Guðfinna Aðalgeirsdóttir¹



ble 2 (left): Examples of statistics calculated over erential DEMs (dDEMs). Case of lidar as HR reference 1. The statistics over icefree areas are used to imate remaining bias of the dDEM and error persion. They are calculated over 1km buffer of areas rounding the glacier margin. The errors increase with er datasets and coarser GSD of the dataset





Figure 3: Net elevation change from different time periods in Eyjafjallajökull ice cap. Red indicates thinning and blue thickening. The glacier front at Gigjökull and Steinshollsjökull advanced during the period 1960-1994. The period 2009-2010 reveals the melted surface of the ice cap due to the April 2010 Eyjafjallajökull eruption, and in 2010-2014 the melted channel was refilled due to the ice dynamics

The pipeline for processing elevation data in Iceland with open source software and Sigurðsson, O., Thorsteinsson, T., and Berthier, E.: Ice-volume changes, bias estimation of mass-balance measurements and changes in subglacial lakes derived by multiple options of HR DEMs will be used for future work in areas with limited data lidar mapping of the surface of Icelandic glaciers, Ann. Glaciol., 54, 63-74, 2013 [2] Magnússon E.: Airborne SAR data from S-Iceland: analyses, DEM improvements and glaciological applications. M.Sc. thesis, department of physics, UI, 2003 [3] Pierrot-Deseilligny, M. and Clery, I.: Apero, an open source bundle adjustment software for automatic calibration and orientation of sets of images, in: Proceedings of Benchmark for Hexagon KH-9 processing in Iceland. $\sim 1/3$ of Iceland and severa the ISPRS Symposium, 3DARCH11, 269-277, 2011 [4] Shean, D. E., Alexandrov, O., Moratto, Z. M., Smith, B. E., Joughin, I. R., Porter glaciated areas covered with six images from 1980 C., and Morin, P.; An automated, open-source pipeline for mass production of digital elevation models (DEMs) from very-high resolution commercial stereo satellite imagery, ISPRS J. Photogramm. & RS., 116, 101-117, 2016 [5] Noh, M.-J. Howat, I.M.: Automated stereo-photogrammetric DEM generation at Eyjafjallajökull, GMB records & stories of changes from 1945-2015 high latitudes: Surface Extraction with TIN-based Search-space Minimization (SETSM) validation and demonstration over glaciated regions, GIScience & RS., 52, 198, 2015 -Rapid changes on mass balance as response to changes in climate [6] Schmidt, L.S., Aðalgeirsdóttir, G., Guðmundsson, S., Langen, P.L., Pálsson, F Mottram, R., Gascoin, S., and Björnsson, H.: The importance of accurate glacier albedo -GMB = XXX for period 1945-2014; XXX for cold period 1969-1994 for estimates of surface mass balance on Vatnajökull: evaluating the surface energy budget in a regional climate model with automatic weather station observations, TC, 11, 1665-1684, 2017. -2010 eruption: XXX Gt ice melted and post eruption ice readjustment

[1] Jóhannesson, T., Björnsson, H., Magnússon, E., Guðmundsson, S., Pálsson, F.,

Hexagon KH-9 Photoreconnaissance mission



Figure 5: a) Orthomosaic of Hexagon KH-9 images covering $\sim 1/3$ of Iceland, overlayed with contours of the DEM produced. **b)** Elevation difference between the Hexagon KH-9 DEM and the lidar DEM in Eyjafjallajökull

References